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The Directors present un-audited financial statements of the Company for the half year ended 31 December 
2025, in compliance with the requirements of Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

Review of Operations

The performance of the Company for the first half of the 2025-26 financial year improved over corresponding 
period of the previous year with encouraging results in the Home Textiles and Weaving divisions. This 
development helped overcome weakened performance of the Spinning divisions which were hampered 
by inexpensive yarn imports.

The planned back-process expansion at the Company’s Gujar Khan Spinning site is fully operational which 
has allowed us to significantly widen the range of yarn count offerings, allowing greater flexibility to adapt 
to market conditions. Quality of output also improved with an ability to offer yarns inhouse to the Weaving 
and Home Textiles Divisions. The Company continues its efforts to modernize its Rawalpindi Spinning 
operations. Current investments are aimed at reducing power consumption and to improve quality. The 
new equipment will be in production in the first quarter of the coming financial year.

The Government’s efforts to reduce malpractice in the use of imported yarns meant for exports has had a 
positive effect on the local industry and is leading to stable marketing prospects for yarn. The effects have 
been further bolstered by increased prices of yarn internationally.  We expect the Spinning results to show 
improvement in the coming quarters.

The Company continues its policy of timely and prudent purchase of raw materials at competitive prices 
and its position is covered through to the arrival of the new cotton crop.

The results of the Weaving division are expected to be similar going forward as the increased costs of 
imported yarn will be offset by decreases in energy costs and operational efficiencies. Installation of modern 
back-process equipment is now completed, which should have positive effects on quality and productivity 
going forward.

The performance of the Home Textiles division was strongly driven by a timely refocusing of the Company’s 
marketing strategy to move away from the US market and a further push to more value-added goods. We 
will continue to follow this policy going forward due to an ongoing and increasing lack of clarity with regards 
to US tariff policy.  The Company is finalizing further expansion into digital printing technology with letters 
of credit set to be established shortly which will result in better quality and a reduction in usage of water.

Aligned with the Company’s Sustainability policy, the switch to a fully biomass boiler has been successful 
and is paying dividends. The Company is in the process of installing new equipment to further reduce stack 
emissions which should be operational in the first quarter of the next financial year.  We are currently in the 
process of examining and evaluating the addition of a battery-storage system to further reduce our energy 
costs and increase our usage of renewable energy. 

We expect the results of the current financial year will surpass those of the previous financial year.

DIRECTORS’ REVIEW
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Financial Review 

During the period under review, Company’s sales decreased by 0.2% to Rs. 30,229 million (2024: Rs. 
30,297 million), while cost of sales decreased by 1.2% to Rs. 25,295 million (2024: Rs. 25,601 million). 
This resulted in gross profit of Rs. 4,934 million (2024: Rs. 4,696 million). Operating profit for the period 
under review stood at Rs. 3,015 million (2024: Rs.3,540 million). The Company made an after-tax profit of 
Rs. 1,393 million (2024: Rs. 1,135 million). Earnings per share for the half year ended 31 December 2025 
were at Rs.1.03 against Rs. 0.84 for the corresponding period last year.

Acknowledgement

The Directors are grateful to the Company’s members, financial institutions and customers for their 
cooperation and support. They also appreciate hard work and dedication of all the employees working at 
the various divisions.

 For and on behalf of the Board

Lahore Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi Taufique Sayeed Saigol
February 25, 2026 Director Chief Executive Officer
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Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position of 
KOHINOOR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED as at 31 December 2025 and the related unconsolidated condensed 
interim statement of profit or loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and unconsolidated condensed interim 
statement of cash flows, and notes to the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements for the half 
year then ended (here-in-after referred to as the “unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements”). 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these unconsolidated condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unconsolidated condensed 
interim financial statements based on our review.  

Scope of Review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting. 

Other Matter

Pursuant to the requirement of Section 237 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2017, only cumulative figures 
for the half year, presented in the second quarter accounts are subject to a limited scope review by the 
statutory auditors of the company. Accordingly, the figures of the unconsolidated condensed interim profit 
and loss account and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three 
months period ended 31 December 2025 have not been reviewed by us.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s review report is Bilal Ahmad.

RIAZ AHMAD & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants 

ISLAMABAD

Date: 25 February 2026
UDIN: RR202510777jPSZkqi08

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT
To the members of Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited 
Report on review of Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

2-A, ATS Centre, 30-West,
Fazal-ul-Haq Road,Blue Area,
Islamabad, Pakistan
T: +92 (51) 227 4121 - 2
F: +92 (51) 227 8859
racoisd@racopk.com
www.racopk.com



KOHINOOR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED6

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2025
  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

EQUITY AND LIABILITI ES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital
1,850,000,000 ordinary shares (30 June 2025: 370,000,000)   
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each   3,700,000   3,700,000 
150,000,000 preference shares (30 June 2025: 30,000,000)    
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each   300,000   300,000  
    4,000,000   4,000,000  

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital
1,346,497,280 ordinary shares (30 June 2025: 269,299,456)   
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each 5  2,692,994   2,692,994  
Reserves

Capital reserves
Share premium    986,077   986,077 
Surplus on revaluation of freehold land   5,963,401   5,963,401 
Reserve against capacity expansion   15,000,000   15,000,000 
Reserve against buy-back of shares   1,775,000   1,775,000  

    23,724,478   23,724,478  
Revenue reserves
Unappropriated profit   6,419,437   5,564,900 
 
    30,143,915   29,289,378 
Total equity    32,836,909   31,982,372  

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term financing 6  4,026,269   4,448,842 
Deferred government grants   5,680   6,991 
Deferred income tax liability   2,390,258   2,297,728  
    6,422,207   6,753,561  
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   6,084,824   6,092,449 
Accrued mark-up     237,820   195,905 
Short term borrowings    10,747,850   7,746,363 
Current portion of non-current liabilities   1,342,664   1,325,776 
Unclaimed dividend   33,721   30,905 
Taxation and levy - net   483,196   437,022 
 
    18,930,075   15,828,420  
Total liabilities   25,352,282   22,581,981  
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7 - -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    58,189,191   54,564,353  

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 8  25,217,961   24,390,939 
Long term investments   11,078,733   11,078,733 
Long term deposits   105,780   115,769  

    36,402,474   35,585,441  

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spare parts and loose tools   1,373,627   1,399,386 
Stock-in-trade     11,697,732   8,544,374 
Trade debts   5,335,456   5,879,778 
Advances    508,649   759,440 
Short term deposits and prepayments   158,642   58,191 
Other receivables   1,348,341   1,336,847 
Short term investments   1,111,957   737,162 
Cash and bank balances   252,313   263,734  

    21,786,717   18,978,912  

TOTAL ASSETS    58,189,191   54,564,353  

 

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM  
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025

 Half year ended Quarter ended

 Note 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2025 2024 2025 2024

 ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................ 

REVENUE 9  30,228,894   30,296,671   14,839,661   15,156,751 
COST OF SALES   (25,294,830)  (25,601,125)  (12,336,647)  (12,889,433)

GROSS PROFIT    4,934,064   4,695,546   2,503,014   2,267,318 

DISTRIBUTION COST   (1,165,869)  (1,043,383)  (496,527)  (516,580)
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   (790,097)  (697,543)  (407,934)  (353,474)
OTHER EXPENSES   (127,884)  (105,975)  (69,253)  (62,057)

    (2,083,850)  (1,846,901)  (973,714)  (932,111)

   2,850,214   2,848,645   1,529,300   1,335,207
 OTHER INCOME   165,039   691,300   73,289   631,410  

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS   3,015,253   3,539,945   1,602,589   1,966,617 
     
FINANCE COST   (731,903)  (1,679,375)  (405,401)  (954,564)
PROFIT BEFORE LEVY AND TAXATION   2,283,350   1,860,570   1,197,188   1,012,053  
     
TAXATION     
 - CURRENT   (797,685)  (515,886)  (414,873)  (201,406)
 - DEFERRED   (92,529)  (209,738)  (53,984)  (193,293)
   (890,214)  (725,624)  (468,857)  (394,699)
     
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION    1,393,136   1,134,946   728,331   617,354 

   Restated  Restated 

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED
 (RUPEES) 10  1.03   0.84   0.54   0.46  

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025

 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2025 2024 2025 2024

 ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................ 

Profit after taxation   1,393,136   1,134,946   728,331   617,354  

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss - - - -

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss - - - -

 - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period   1,393,136   1,134,946   728,331   617,354 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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11HALF YEARLY REPORT

UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025
  31 December 31 December
 Note 2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 11  1,316,504   294,899 
Finance cost paid   (689,988)  (1,476,333)
Income tax and levies paid   (751,511)  (491,958)
Worker’s welfare fund paid   (82,314)  (17,141)
Net decrease / (increase) in long term deposits   9,989   (55)

Net cash used in operating activities    (197,320)  (1,690,588)
   
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
  
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment   (1,621,238)  (955,576)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   54,624   4,724 
Short term investments - net   (369,393)  (34,851,073)
Interest received   63,198   48,434  

Net cash used in investing activities    (1,872,809)  (35,753,491)
   
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
   
Proceeds from long term financing    251,991   -   
Repayment of long term financing    (658,987)  (623,286)
Short term borrowings - net   3,001,487   38,174,029 
Dividend paid   (535,783)  (369)

Net cash from financing activities    2,058,708   37,550,374 

NET (DECREASE) / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (11,421)  106,295 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD   263,734   219,051  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD   252,313   325,346 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED 
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

 Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under 
the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and listed on Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited. The registered office of the Company is situated at 42-Lawrence Road, 
Lahore. The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing of yarn and cloth, processing 
and stitching the cloth and trade of textile products.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 
financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of:

 •  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 
2017; and

 • Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from 
the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies 
Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the 
information and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should be read 
in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended 30 June 2025. These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are 
un-audited, however, have been subjected to limited scope review by the auditors and 
are being submitted to the shareholders as required by the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 and Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of 
these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as applied 
in the preparation of the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

 The preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements in 
conformity with the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires the management to exercise its judgment in the 
process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are 
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  

 During preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, the 
significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those applied 
in the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended 30 June 2025.
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5. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL

 During the period, the shareholders of the Company, in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting 
held on 15 August 2025, resolved that the existing share capital of the Company, including 
authorized, issued and paid–up capital, is altered in a manner that each ordinary share of 
the Company having face value of Rupees 10/– each shall be subdivided into five ordinary 
shares of Rupees 2/– each by way of share split with no change in rights and privileges 
associated to the shares. Accordingly, the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the period and for all the periods presented have been adjusted in the 
ratio of 5–for–1. In accordance with IAS 33 ‘Earnings Per Share’, Earnings per share (EPS) 
has been retrospectively adjusted for the share split.

  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

6. LONG TERM FINANCING - SECURED

 Balance at beginning of the period / year  5,771,639   7,059,950 
 Add: Obtained during the period / year  251,991   -   
 Add: Unwinding of discount on liability  1,564   3,472  

    6,025,194   7,063,422  
 Less: Repaid during the period / year (658,987)  (1,291,783)

    5,366,207   5,771,639  
 Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities  (1,339,938)  (1,322,797)

    4,026,269   4,448,842  

6.1 Long term financing includes loans obtained under “SBP Temporary Economic Refinance 
Facility for import of plant and machinery”. These loans have been measured at their fair 
value in accordance with IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) using market rates. The difference 
between fair value of loans and loan proceeds have been recognised as deferred government 
grant as per requirements of IAS 20 (Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure 
of Government Assistance) and as per selected opinion issued in November 2020 by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan.

7. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1 Contingencies

 There is no significant change in the status of contingencies, as disclosed in preceding audited 
annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

7.2 Commitments in respect of:

a) Contracts for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 34.526 million (30 June 2025: 
Rupees 13.748 million).

b)  Letters of credit for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 66.159 million (30 June 
2025: Rupees 634.056 million).

c)  Letters of credit other than for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 1,482.365 
million (30 June 2025: Rupees 2,200.145 million).
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  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating fixed assets 8.1  23,739,688   22,754,946 
 Capital work-in-progress 8.2  1,478,273   1,635,993    
   
     25,217,961   24,390,939  

8.1 Operating fixed assets

 Net book value at the beginning of the period / year  22,754,946  22,454,400 
 Add: Cost of additions / transfers during the
  period / year 8.1.1  1,778,958   1,812,860  

    24,533,904   24,267,260  

 Less : Book value of deletions during the
  period / year 8.1.2  14,208   4,130 
 Less : Fixed assets written off during the period / year   -     20,259 

     24,519,696   24,242,871  
 Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year   780,008   1,487,925 

 Net book value at the end of the period / year   23,739,688   22,754,946  

8.1.1 Cost of additions / transfers

 Buildings   876,313   217,688 
 Plant and machinery   718,693   1,313,772 
 Services and other equipment   52,722   137,405 
 Computers and IT installations   35,853   44,258 
 Furniture and fixtures   1,800   2,523 
 Office equipment   8,435   21,437 
 Vehicles   85,142   75,777  

     1,778,958   1,812,860  
8.1.2 Net book value of deletions

 Plant and machinery   3,015   1,045 
 Office equipment   482   -   
 Computer and IT installations   300   178 
 Vehicles   10,411   2,907  
   
    14,208   4,130  
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8.2 Capital work-in-progress

Civil 
works and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Advances         
for capital 

expenditure
Total

 ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................

 At 30 June 2024   147,374   504,143   71,631   723,148  
 Additions during the year  1,083,054   508,664   364,129   1,955,847 
 Less: Transferred to operating fixed
  assets during the year  (215,349)  (683,282)  (144,371)  (1,043,002)

 At 30 June 2025   1,015,079   329,525   291,389   1,635,993  
 Additions during the period  361,030   861,580   239,782   1,462,392 
 Less: Transferred to operating fixed assets
  during the period  (876,313)  (427,012)  (316,787)  (1,620,112)
    
    499,796   764,093   214,384   1,478,273  

   Un-audited

                   Half year ended                        Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December 31  December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

                                                                 Note           ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................
9. REVENUE

 Revenue from contracts with customers:

 - Export sales   12,195,922   10,247,601   5,459,537   4,461,888 
 - Local sales 9.1  17,961,323   19,993,309   9,336,918   10,673,705  

   30,157,245   30,240,910   14,796,455   15,135,593 
 Export rebate   71,649   55,761   43,206   21,158  

    30,228,894   30,296,671   14,839,661   15,156,751  
    
9.1 Local sales   21,214,595   23,606,097   11,009,793   12,598,735 
 Less: sales tax   (3,253,272)  (3,612,788)  (1,672,875)  (1,925,030)

    17,961,323   19,993,309   9,336,918   10,673,705  
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   Un-audited
 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December  31 December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC  AND DILUTED    

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings
per share which is based on:
Profit attributable to ordinary shares (RUPEES IN THOUSAND)   1,393,136   1,134,946   728,331   617,354  

    Restated    Restated
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (NUMBERS)   1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280 

Earnings per share (RUPEES)   1.03   0.84   0.54   0.46  

                            Un-audited 
                         Half year ended
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

11. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

 Profit before levy and taxation  2,283,350   1,860,570  
 Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:
 Depreciation   780,008   734,070 
 Finance cost  731,903   1,679,375 
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (40,416)  (1,569)
 Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses  (1,980)  (5,620)
 Return on bank deposits  (68,600)  (602,742)
 Provision for Workers’ profits participation fund  74,236   60,616 
 Provision for Workers’ welfare fund  46,598   37,972 
 Working capital changes (Note 11.1)  (2,488,595)  (3,467,773)

    1,316,504   294,899 
11.1 Working capital changes

 Increase in current assets:
 Stores, spare parts and loose tools  25,759   (151,268)
 Stock-in-trade  (3,153,358)  (4,360,236)
 Trade debts  546,302   821,515 
 Advances  250,791   (343,315)
 Short term deposits and prepayments  (100,451)  (204,417)
 Other receivables  (11,494)  610,669  

    (2,442,451)  (3,627,052)
 (Decrease) / increase in trade and other payables   (46,144)  159,279 
 
   (2,488,595)  (3,467,773)
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12. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

   Un-audited
 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December  31 December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

                                                                                       ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................
    
i) Transactions

 Subsidiary companies

 Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited

 Purchase of goods and services  12,924   9,836   810   8,001 

 Common expenses  32,080   27,618   12,018   11,430 

 Expenses paid by Maple Leaf Cement Factory

  Limited on behalf of the Company  3,387   3,196   3,387   -      

 Maple Leaf Capital Limited

 Expenses on behalf of the Maple Leaf

  Capital Limited  -     4,182   -     2,089 

 Payment received against expenses  -     2,093   -     -      

 Key management personnel

 Remuneration and other benefits  308,311   279,958   168,062   151,666  

 Post employment benefit plan
 Company’s contribution to provident fund trust  84,499   80,156   42,655   42,590  

ii) The Saim Family Trust, British Virgin Islands (BVI) through Mercury Management Inc., BVI 
and Hutton Properties Limited, BVI (related parties) holds 366,954,480 [27.25%] (30 June 
2025: 73,390,896) and 276,284,960 [20.52%] (30 June 2025: 55,256,992) ordinary shares 
respectively, of the Company.  

    Un-audited Audited
           31 December       30 June
       2025      2025
      (Rupees in thousand)

iii) Period / year end balances

 Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited
 Trade and other payables    (987)  (15,400) 
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14. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 Fair value hierarchy 

 Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments 
that are recognised and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide 
an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company 
classify its financial instruments into the following three levels. However, as at the reporting 
date, the Company has no such type of financial instruments which are required to be 
grouped into these levels. These levels are explained as under:

 Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly 
traded derivatives, and equity securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the 
reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Company 
is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

 Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for 
example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which 
maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific 
estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the 
instrument is included in level 2.

 Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, 
the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

15. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

 Fair value hierarchy

 Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair value of non-financial assets 
that are recognized and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide 
an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company 
has classified its non-financial assets into the following three levels.  

    
     At 31 December 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                                                      ----------  (Rupees in thousand) ----------

 Freehold land  -     6,669,315   -     6,669,315

     At 30 June 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                                                      ----------  (Rupees in thousand) ----------

 Freehold land  -     6,669,315   -     6,669,315 
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 The Company’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 
levels as at the end of the reporting period.

 There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements 
during the period. Further, there was no transfer in and out of level 3 measurements.

 Valuation techniques used to determine level 2 fair values

 The Company obtains independent valuations for its freehold land (classified as property, 
plant and equipment) at least every three years. The management updates the assessment 
of the fair value of each property, taking into account the most recent independent 
valuations. The management determines a property’s value within a range of reasonable 
fair value estimates. The best evidence of fair value of land is current prices in an active 
market for similar lands.

 Valuation processes

 The Company engages external, independent and qualified valuers to determine the fair 
value of the Company’s freehold land at least every three years. The fair value of the 
freehold was last determined by Anderson Consulting (Private) Limited (an approved 
valuer) as at 30 June 2024.  

 Changes in fair values are analyzed at each reporting date during the annual valuation 
discussion between the Chief Financial Officer and the valuers. As part of this discussion 
the team presents a report that explains the reason for the fair value movements.

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with 
those disclosed in the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.
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17. DISCLOSURES BY COMPANY LISTED
 ON ISLAMIC INDEX
  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode:
 Loans    1,198,796   699,000  
 Contract liabilities    487,299   424,288  
 Accrued mark-up on conventional loans    230,020   191,654  

 Shariah compliant bank deposits / bank balances:
 Bank balances   46,306   42,895  
 Term deposit receipts    156,480   156,483  

   Un-audited
   Half year ended 
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Profit earned from shariah compliant bank
  deposits / bank balances   5,145   7,031  

 Exchange gain earned    13,468   -    

 Revenue earned from shariah compliant business     30,228,894   30,296,671     

 Profit paid on islamic mode of financing      30,231   70,865      

 Profits earned or interest paid on any 
 conventional loans / advances:

 Return on investment in Government securities   -     530,349 
 Profit earned on deposits with banks   13,021   33,277 
 Return on term deposit receipts   36,966   32,085 
 Reversal of allowance for expected credit loss   1,980   5,620 
 Scrap sales   54,043   81,369 
 Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets   40,416   1,569 
 Interest paid on loans   669,354   1,634,074  
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 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

 Relationship with shariah compliant banks:

 Name Relationship

 Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited Bank balance and financing
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited Bank balance
 MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank balance and financing
 Meezan Bank Limited Bank balance
 The Bank of Khyber Bank balance and financing
 Faysal Bank Limited Bank balance

18. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

 These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved by the 
Board of Directors and authorized for issue on 25 February 2026.

19. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

19.1 In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 
34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, the unconsolidated condensed interim statement 
of financial position and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in 
equity have been compared with the balances of annual audited financial statements of 
preceding financial year, whereas the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of 
profit or loss, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income 
and unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows have been compared 
with the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

19.2 No significant reclassification / rearrangement of corresponding figures has been made.

20. GENERAL

 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise 
stated.
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
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31 DECEMBER 2025
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The Directors are pleased to present the un-audited consolidated condensed interim financial statements 
of Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited (the Holding Company) and its Subsidiary Companies Maple Leaf Cement 
Factory Limited (58.85%), Maple Leaf Power Limited (58.85%), Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited 
(58.84%) and Maple Leaf Capital Limited (82.92%) (Together referred to as Group) for the half year ended 
31 December 2025.  
GROUP RESULTS 
The Group has earned gross profit of Rupees 17,370 million as compared to Rupees 17,602 million of 
corresponding period. The Group has earned pre-tax profit of Rupees 27,003 million as compared to Rupees 
18,551 million during the previous period. The overall Group financial results are as follows: 
  December December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in million)

Revenue    65,635  65,035
Gross profit  17,370                 17,602
Profit from operations  29,457                 22,939
Financial charges    2,285                   4,293
Net profit after taxation  18,752                 14,188

 ------ (Rupees) ------
  
Earnings per share - Basic and diluted       10.65    7.93
SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 

Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited (MLCFL) 
It has recorded an increase of Rupees 671 million in its sales over previous period and has earned gross 
profit of 31.10% (31 Dec 2024: 34.01%) amounting to Rupees 11,015 million (31 Dec 2024: Rupees 
11,817 million).  

It has earned after tax profit of Rupees 5,123 million (31 Dec 2024: Rupees 4,269 million). 

Maple Leaf Power Limited (MLPL) 
MLPL has earned after tax profit of Rupees 1,052 million (31 Dec 2024: Rupees 947 million).

Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited  
Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited has incurred after tax loss of Rupees 177 million (31 Dec 2024: Rupees 
95 million).

Maple Leaf Capital Limited (MLCL) 
MLCL has earned after tax profit of Rupees 11,741 million (31 Dec 2024: Rupees 7,847 million).

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

The Directors are grateful to the Group’s members, financial institutions, customers and employees for their 
cooperation and support. They also appreciate the hard work and dedication of the employees working at 
various divisions. 

  For and on behalf of the Board

Lahore Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi Taufique Sayeed Saigol
February 25, 2026 Director Chief Executive Officer  

DIRECTORS’ REVIEW
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2025
  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital
1,850,000,000 ordinary shares (30 June 2025: 370,000,000)   
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each   3,700,000   3,700,000 
150,000,000 preference shares (30 June 2025: 30,000,000)    
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each   300,000   300,000  
    4,000,000   4,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 5  2,692,994   2,692,994  

1,346,497,280 ordinary shares (30 June 2025: 269,299,456)
of Rupees 2 (30 June 2025: Rupees 10) each

Reserves

Capital reserves
Share premium   986,077   986,077 
Reserve against capacity expansion   26,769,600   26,769,600 
Reserve against buy-back of shares   2,363,480   2,363,480 
Fair value reserve   3,543,207   1,628,586 
Reserve against long term investments   2,942,400   2,942,400 
Surplus on revaluation of freehold land   6,196,423   6,196,423 
 
    42,801,187   40,886,566  
Revenue reserves
Unappropriated profit    44,935,575   31,135,481  

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company   90,429,756   74,715,041  
Non-controlling interest    37,355,354   31,603,197 
 
Total equity    127,785,110   106,318,238  

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term financing 6  11,913,417   14,230,480 
Deferred government grant   272,739   329,295 
Long term liability against right of use assets   66,855   53,292 
Long term deposits   8,214   8,214 
Retirement benefits   405,026   350,638 
Deferred income tax liability   21,631,603   17,652,264 
 
   34,297,854   32,624,183  
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables   26,213,210   23,880,978 
Accrued mark-up     883,714   877,547 
Short term borrowings    24,746,867   20,835,119 
Current portion of non-current liabilities   5,579,468   5,427,257 
Unclaimed dividend   60,428   57,782 
Taxation - net   2,664,197   1,545,842  
    60,147,884   52,624,525  
Total liabilities    94,445,738   85,248,708  

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   222,230,848   191,566,946  

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8  93,480,132   91,282,609 
Intangibles   39,754   62,426 
Long term loans to employees   13,468   16,610 
Long term investment   15,927,621   9,870,871 
Long term deposits    216,572   203,981 
 
   109,677,547   101,436,497  

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spare parts and loose tools   13,776,327   14,409,590 
Stock -in- trade     16,476,170   12,822,621 
Trade debts   8,876,551   10,506,550 
Loans and advances    2,309,416   1,301,221 
Security deposits and short term prepayments   1,030,481   785,011 
Other receivables   2,624,921   2,610,703 
Short term investments   63,307,993   45,472,729 
Cash and bank balances   4,151,442   2,222,024  

    112,553,301   90,130,449  

TOTAL ASSETS   222,230,848   191,566,946 

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM  
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025

 Half year ended Quarter ended

 Note 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2025 2024 2025 2024

 ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................ 

REVENUES 9  65,634,825   65,034,823   33,774,345   34,176,900 
COST OF SALES   (48,264,935)  (47,433,003)  (24,621,391)  (24,072,481)

GROSS PROFIT   17,369,890   17,601,820   9,152,954   10,104,419  

DISTRIBUTION COST   (2,761,680)  (3,433,859)  (1,318,070)  (1,559,856)
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES   (3,160,776)  (2,342,071)  (1,357,078)  (1,141,257)
OTHER EXPENSES   (839,696)  (897,571)  (433,973)  (542,827)

   (6,762,152)  (6,673,501)  (3,109,121)  (3,243,940)

    10,607,738   10,928,319   6,043,833   6,860,479 
OTHER INCOME   18,629,296   12,010,748   4,352,444   10,137,450 
SHARE OF PROFIT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANY  220,013   -     223,104   -    

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS   29,457,047   22,939,067   10,619,381   16,997,929  
     
FINANCE COST   (2,284,610)  (4,293,097)  (1,180,746)  (2,694,112)

PROFIT BEFORE LEVY AND TAXATION   27,172,437   18,645,970   9,438,635   14,303,817  
     
LEVY   (168,999)  (94,850)  (97,275)  (69,150)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION   27,003,438   18,551,120   9,341,360   14,234,667  
     
PROVISION FOR TAXATION   (8,251,469)  (4,363,004)  (4,441,083)  (3,070,223)
     
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION   18,751,969   14,188,116   4,900,277   11,164,444 

SHARE OF PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO :
EQUITY HOLDERS OF HOLDING COMPANY   14,338,693   10,682,421   3,424,693   8,435,579 
NON CONTROLLING INTEREST   4,413,276   3,505,695   1,475,584   2,728,865  

    18,751,969   14,188,116   4,900,277   11,164,444  

   Restated  Restated
EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED
 (RUPEES) 10   10.65   7.93   2.54   6.26  

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025

 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
  2025 2024 2025 2024

 ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................ 

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION   18,751,969  14,188,116  4,900,277   11,164,444  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently 
 to profit or loss
- Change in fair value of investment at fair value
 through other comprehensive income  4,245,849   1,342,150   2,533,179   561,648  

- Related deferred income tax  (992,347)  (185,997)  (736,754)  (140,412)

   3,253,502   1,156,153   1,796,425   421,236  

Items that may be reclassified subsequently 
 to profit or loss - - - -

Other comprehensive income for the period - net of tax  3,253,502   1,156,153   1,796,425   421,236 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
 THE PERIOD   22,005,471   15,344,269   6,696,702   11,585,680  

SHARE OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of Holding Company  16,253,314   11,362,794   4,481,853   8,683,468 
Non-controlling interest  5,752,157   3,981,475   2,214,849   2,902,212 

 

   22,005,471   15,344,269   6,696,702   11,585,680 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Un-audited)
For the half year ended 31 December 2025
  31 December 31 December
 Note 2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 11  30,519,196   20,946,005 
Net decrease in long term loans to employees   3,142   7,172 
Net increase in long term deposits    (12,591)  (6,381)
Employee benefits paid   (15,315)  (29,167)
Finance cost paid   (2,272,232)  (3,313,729)
Income tax and levies paid   (4,315,121)  (2,017,552)

Net cash generated from operating activities    23,907,079   15,586,348  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment   (5,040,675)  (3,249,671)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   110,983   48,457 
Long term investment made   (30,000)  (5,688,215)
Short term investments - net   (19,372,756)  (85,316,478)
Interest received   91,694   86,967 
Dividend received   1,126,662   665,522  

Net cash used in investing activities    (23,114,092)  (93,453,418)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long term financing   251,991   2,500,000 
Repayment of long term financing   (2,467,727)  (2,454,641)
Lease rentals paid during the period   (23,628)  (16,597)
Short term borrowings - net   3,911,748   79,357,116 
Dividend paid   (535,953)  (719)

Net cash from financing activities    1,136,431   79,385,159  

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS    1,929,418   1,518,089  
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING
OF THE PERIOD    2,222,024   1,649,005  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END
OF THE PERIOD    4,151,442   3,167,094  

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
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SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Un-audited)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Holding Company
 ‘Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited  (“the Holding Company”) is a public limited company incorporated 

in Pakistan under the Companies Act,1913 (now Companies Act 2017) and listed on Pakistan 
Stock Exchange (PSX). The registered office of the Company is situated at 42-Lawrence Road, 
Lahore. The principal activity of the Holding Company is manufacturing of yarn and cloth, 
processing and stitching the cloth and trade of textile products.  

 ‘The Holding Company holds 58.85% (30 June 2025: 58.85%) shares of Maple Leaf Cement 
Factory Limited, 58.85% (30 June 2025: 58.85%) shares of Maple Leaf Power Limited, 58.84% 
(30 June 2025: 58.84%) shares of Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited and 82.92% (30 June 
2025: 82.92%) shares of Maple Leaf Capital Limited.

1.2 Subsidiary Companies

1.2.1 Maple Leaf Cement factory Limited (MLCFL)
 Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited (“the Subsidiary Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan 

on 13 April 1960 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a public 
company limited by shares. MLCFL is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered 
office of MLCFL is situated at 42-Lawrence Road, Lahore.  MLCFL is engaged in production 
and sale of cement.

1.2.2 Maple Leaf Capital Limited (MLCL)
 Maple Leaf Capital Limited (“the Subsidiary Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan on 25 

April 2014 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a public 
company limited by shares.  The registered office of MLCL is situated at 42-Lawrence Road, 
Lahore.  The principal objects of MLCL are to buy, sell, hold or otherwise acquire or invest the 
capital in any sort of financial instruments and commodities.

1.2.3 Maple Leaf Power Limited (MLPL)
 Maple Leaf Power Limited was incorporated in Pakistan on 15 October 2015 as a public 

company limited by shares under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the  Companies 
Act, 2017). It is subsidiary of MLCFL, which is subsidiary of the Holding company. MLPL has 
been established to set up and operate a 40-megawatt coal fired power generation plant at 
Iskanderabad, District Mianwali for generation of electricity. The registered office of MLPL is 
located at 42-Lawrence Road, Lahore. The principal object of MLPL is to develop, design, 
operate and maintain electric power generation plant and in connection therewith to engage 
in the business of generation, sale and supply of electricity to MLCFL. 

1.2.4 Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited
 Novacare Hospitals (Private) Limited was incorporated in Pakistan on 21 March 2023 as a 

private company limited by shares under the Companies Act, 2017. It is subsidiary of MLCFL, 
which is subsidiary of the Holding Company. MLCFL entered into an agreement with NHPL 
that MLCFL would invest in NHPL, maintaining at least a 66.66% shareholding. The agreement 
granting the MLCFL ordinary shares, has a term of eight years with a one-year extension 
option. The principle line of business of NHPL is to establish, manage, and operate healthcare 
facilities, including hospitals, pharmacies, nursing homes, clinics, laboratories, dental clinics, 
and healthcare centers. The registered office of the Company is situated at 1st  Floor, F-J Plaza, 
Block No. 02, Markaz F-7, Islamabad Capital Territory(I.C.T), Pakistan. 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance 

with the accounting and reporting standard as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting comprise of:

•  International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 
2017; and

•  Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the 
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 
have been followed.

 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information 
and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with 
the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2025. These 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited, and are being submitted 
to the shareholders as required by the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations, 2019 and Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these 
consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the 
preparation of preceding annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended 
30 June 2025.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

 The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements in conformity with 
the approved accounting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It 
also requires the management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group’s 
accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances.

 During preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements, the significant 
judgments made by the management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key 
sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding 
audited annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2025.

5. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL

 During the period, the shareholders of the Holding Company, in the Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting held on 15 August 2025, resolved that the existing share capital of the Holding Company, 
including authorized, issued and paid–up capital, is altered in a manner that each ordinary 
share of the Holding Company having face value of Rupees 10/– each shall be subdivided 
into five ordinary shares of Rupees 2/– each by way of share split with no change in rights and 
privileges associated to the shares. Accordingly, the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding during the period and for all the periods presented have been adjusted in 
the ratio of 5–for–1. In accordance with IAS 33 ‘Earnings Per Share’, Earnings per share (EPS) 
has been retrospectively adjusted for the share split.
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  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

6. LONG TERM FINANCING - SECURED

 Balance at beginning of the period / year  19,486,605   20,253,436 
 Add: Obtained during the period / year  251,991   4,200,000 
 Add: unwinding of discount on liability  69,602   158,911  

   19,808,198   24,612,347  
Less: Repaid during the period / year  (2,467,727)  (5,125,742))

    17,340,471   19,486,605 

 Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities   (5,427,054)  (5,256,125)

   11,913,417   14,230,480 

6.1 Long term financing includes long-term loans obtained by the Group under “SBP Temporary 
Economic Refinance Facility” and “SBP Financing Scheme for Renewable energy” for 
import of plant and machinery, for setting up of Waste Heat Recovery Plant, for import and 
installation of new cement production line (Line - IV) and for setting up of Solar Energy Project. 
The facility carries markup at the rate specified by State Bank of Pakistan plus spread of 
0.5%  to 2% per annum. The loan has been measured at its fair value in accordance with 
IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) using market rates. The difference between fair value of loan 
and loan proceeds has been recognised as deferred grant as per requirements of IAS 20 
(Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance) and as per 
selected opinion issued in November 2020 by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
Pakistan.

7. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1 Contingencies

 There is no significant change in the status of contingencies, as disclosed in  preceding 
audited annual published financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 
2025.

7.2 Commitments in respect of:

(i) Contracts for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 34.526 million (30 June 2025: 
Rupees 13.748 million).

(ii) Letters of credit for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 5,512.727 million (30 
June 2025: Rupees 3,203.813 million).

(iii) Letters of credit other than for capital expenditure amounting to Rupees 3,726.801 
million (30 June 2025: Rupees 5,164.216 million).

(iv) Future contracts - shares in respect of which the settlement is outstanding amounting 
to Rupees 7,237.546 million (30 June 2025: Rupees 4,391.525 million).  
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  Un-audited Audited
 Note 31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 
 Operating fixed assets  8.1  84,748,719   85,488,291 
 Capital work-in-progress 8.2  8,631,726   5,679,891 
 Right of use assets   88,538   86,091 
 Major spare parts and stand-by equipments   11,149   28,336  
  
    93,480,132   91,282,609  

8.1 Operating fixed assets - owned

 Net book value at the beginning of the period / year   85,488,291   87,531,971 
 Add : Cost of additions / transfers during the
  period / year 8.1.1  2,128,889   3,591,638  
   
     87,617,180   91,123,609  
 Less : Net book value of deletions during the
  period / year 8.1.2  37,951   56,767 
 Less : Fixed assets written off during the
  period / year   -     20,259 
 
     87,579,229   91,046,583  
 Less : Depreciation charged during the period / year   2,830,510   5,558,292 
 
 Net book value at the end of the period / year   84,748,719   85,488,291  

8.1.1 Cost of additions / transfers
 Freehold land   -     20,757 
 Buildings   908,362   540,373 
 Plant and machinery   914,722   2,322,546 
 Service and other equipment   52,722   137,405 
 Computer and IT installations   36,491   44,258 
 Furniture and fixture   116,782   80,361 
 Office equipment   8,435   22,648 
 Vehicles   91,375   423,290  
   
     2,128,889   3,591,638 

8.1.2 Net book value of deletions

 Plant and machinery   22,153   26,462 
 Factory and other buildings   -     31 
 Computer and IT installations   300   178 
 Furniture and fixture   -     4,800 
 Office equipment   482   -   
 Vehicles   15,016   25,296  
 
     37,951   56,767  
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8.2 Capital work-in-progress
Civil 

works and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Advances         
for capital 

expenditure
Total

 ------------------- Rupees in thousand ------------------- 

 At 30 June 2024   989,786   496,360   582,074   2,068,220  
 Add: Additions during the year  4,235,125   1,366,349   771,151   6,372,625 
 Less: Transferred to operating fixed
  assets during the year  (558,755)  (1,465,747)  (728,637)  (2,753,139)
 Less: Transferred to intangibe assets
  during the year  -     -     (7,815)  (7,815)
 
 At 30 June 2025   4,666,156   396,962   616,773   5,679,891 

 Add: Additions during the period  2,109,112   1,581,111   1,062,035   4,752,258 
 Less: Transferred to operating fixed
  assets during the period  (908,362)  (427,012)  (465,049)  (1,800,423)
 
 At 31 December 2025  5,866,906   1,551,061   1,213,759   8,631,726  

   Un-audited

                   Half year ended                        Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December 31  December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

9.       REVENUE                                                         ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................

 Revenue from contracts with customers:

 - Export sales  13,157,099   12,094,288   5,736,261   5,365,365 
 - Local sales  52,406,077   52,884,774   27,994,878   28,790,377  

    65,563,176   64,979,062   33,731,139   34,155,742  
 Export rebate  71,649   55,761   43,206   21,158  

   65,634,825   65,034,823   33,774,345   34,176,900  

 Local sales  74,955,249   72,658,622   40,029,181   39,624,890 
 Less: sales tax  (12,497,445)  (11,856,641)  (6,682,284)  (6,458,924)
 Less: federal excise duty  (8,518,922)  (7,231,677)  (4,613,403)  (3,998,812)
 Less: discount  (1,342,976)  (553,376)  (658,381)  (312,714)
 Less: commission  (189,829)  (132,154)  (80,235)  (64,063)
  
   52,406,077   52,884,774   27,994,878   28,790,377 



37HALF YEARLY REPORT

9.
1 

D
is

ag
gr

eg
at

io
n 

of
 re

ve
nu

e

 
In

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
ta

bl
e,

 re
ve

nu
e 

is
 d

is
ag

gr
eg

at
ed

 b
y 

pr
im

ar
y 

ge
og

ra
ph

ic
al

 m
ar

ke
t, 

m
aj

or
 p

ro
du

ct
s 

an
d 

se
rv

ic
e 

lin
es

 a
nd

 ti
m

in
g 

of
 re

ve
nu

e 
re

co
gn

iti
on

. T
he

 ta
bl

e 
al

so
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

 re
co

nc
ilia

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
di

sa
gg

re
ga

te
d 

re
ve

nu
e 

w
ith

 th
e 

G
ro

up
’s

 re
po

rta
bl

e 
se

gm
en

ts
 (N

ot
e 

13
).

S
pi

nn
in

g
W

ea
vi

ng
P

ro
ce

ss
in

g 
an

d 
H

om
e 

Te
xt

ile
C

em
en

t
G

ro
up

U
n-

au
di

te
d

U
n-

au
di

te
d

U
n-

au
di

te
d

U
n-

au
di

te
d

U
n-

au
di

te
d

H
al

f y
ea

r e
nd

ed
H

al
f y

ea
r e

nd
ed

H
al

f y
ea

r e
nd

ed
H

al
f y

ea
r e

nd
ed

H
al

f y
ea

r e
nd

ed

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
25

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
24

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
25

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
24

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
25

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
24

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
25

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
24

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
25

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 

20
24

 
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
- 

R
U

P
EE

S
 IN

 T
H

O
U

S
A

N
D

 -
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

--
--

Pr
im

ar
y 

ge
og

ra
ph

ic
al

 m
ar

ke
ts

Eu
ro

pe
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 2
,8

25
,6

11
  

 2
,4

89
,0

61
  

 4
,4

74
,5

17
  

 3
,6

02
,2

16
  

 - 
   

 - 
   

 7
,3

00
,1

28
  

 6
,0

91
,2

77
 

U
ni

te
d 

St
at

es
 o

f A
m

er
ic

a 
an

d 
C

an
ad

a 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 5

18
,5

00
  

 3
39

,3
08

  
 3

,4
40

,3
56

  
 3

,2
06

,2
43

  
 - 

   
 - 

   
 3

,9
58

,8
56

  
 3

,5
45

,5
51

 
As

ia
, A

fri
ca

, A
us

tra
lia

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 1

69
,8

36
  

 1
31

,5
00

  
 7

67
,1

02
  

 4
79

,2
73

  
 9

61
,1

77
  

 1
,8

46
,6

87
  

 1
,8

98
,1

15
  

 2
,4

57
,4

60
 

Pa
ki

st
an

 
 1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 3

,7
18

,0
67

  
 4

,4
62

,9
01

  
 2

29
,3

34
  

 1
73

,1
52

  
 3

4,
44

4,
75

4 
 

 3
2,

89
1,

46
5 

 
 5

2,
40

6,
07

7 
 

 5
2,

88
4,

77
4 

Ex
po

rt 
re

ba
te

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 7

1,
64

9 
 

 5
5,

76
1 

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 7

1,
64

9 
 

 5
5,

76
1  

 
  1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
82

,9
58

  
 7

,5
16

,6
45

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
63

4,
82

5 
 

 6
5,

03
4,

82
3 

M
aj

or
 p

ro
du

ct
 / 

se
rv

ic
e 

lin
es

Ya
rn

 
 1

3,
81

3,
39

0 
 

 1
5,

34
2,

91
2 

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 1

3,
81

3,
39

0 
 

 1
5,

34
2,

91
2 

G
re

ig
e 

fa
br

ic
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 7
,2

09
,4

14
  

 7
,3

97
,6

81
  

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 7
,2

09
,4

14
  

 7
,3

97
,6

81
 

M
ad

e-
up

s 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 8

,2
49

,7
08

  
 6

,7
42

,4
62

  
 - 

   
 - 

   
 8

,2
49

,7
08

  
 6

,7
42

,4
62

 
Fi

ni
sh

ed
 fa

br
ic

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 5

94
,6

00
  

 6
32

,0
96

  
 - 

   
 - 

   
 5

94
,6

00
  

 6
32

,0
96

 
Pr

oc
es

sin
g 

in
co

m
e 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 4
6,

15
2 

 
 6

1,
59

1 
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 4
6,

15
2 

 
 6

1,
59

1 
C

em
en

t 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

W
as

te
 

 2
00

,5
32

  
 1

4,
34

4 
 

 2
2,

60
0 

 
 2

5,
08

9 
 

 2
0,

84
9 

 
 2

4,
73

5 
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 2
43

,9
81

  
 6

4,
16

8 
Ex

po
rt 

re
ba

te
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 - 
   

 7
1,

64
9 

 
 5

5,
76

1 
 

 - 
   

 - 
   

 7
1,

64
9 

 
 5

5,
76

1  

 
 1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
82

,9
58

  
 7

,5
16

,6
45

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
63

4,
82

5 
 

 6
5,

03
4,

82
3 

R
ev

en
ue

 fr
om

 c
on

tra
ct

s 
w

ith
 c

us
to

m
er

s 
 1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
11

,3
09

  
 7

,4
60

,8
84

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
56

3,
17

6 
 

 6
4,

97
9,

06
2 

Ex
po

rt 
re

ba
te

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 7

1,
64

9 
 

 5
5,

76
1 

 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 7

1,
64

9 
 

 5
5,

76
1  

 
 1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
82

,9
58

  
 7

,5
16

,6
45

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
63

4,
82

5 
 

 6
5,

03
4,

82
3 

Ti
m

in
g 

of
 re

ve
nu

e 
re

co
gn

iti
on

Pr
od

uc
ts

 tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

at
 a

 p
oi

nt
 in

 ti
m

e 
 1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
82

,9
58

  
 7

,5
16

,6
45

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
63

4,
82

5 
 

 6
5,

03
4,

82
3 

Pr
od

uc
ts

 a
nd

 s
er

vic
es

 tr
an

sf
er

re
d 

ov
er

 ti
m

e 
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

   
 - 

    

Ex
te

rn
al

 re
ve

nu
e 

as
 re

po
rte

d 
  1

4,
01

3,
92

2 
 

 1
5,

35
7,

25
6 

 
 7

,2
32

,0
14

  
 7

,4
22

,7
70

  
 8

,9
82

,9
58

  
 7

,5
16

,6
45

  
 3

5,
40

5,
93

1 
 

 3
4,

73
8,

15
2 

 
 6

5,
63

4,
82

5 
 

 6
5,

03
4,

82
3 

 ‘R
ev

en
ue

 is
 re

co
gn

is
ed

 a
t p

oi
nt

 in
 ti

m
e 

as
 p

er
 th

e 
te

rm
s 

an
d 

co
nd

iti
on

s 
of

 u
nd

er
ly

in
g 

co
nt

ra
ct

s 
w

ith
 c

us
to

m
er

s.
 



KOHINOOR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED38

   Un-audited

 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December  31 December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED
    
There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings 
 per share which is based on:
Profit attributable to ordinary shares (RUPEES IN THOUSAND)   14,338,693   10,682,421   3,424,693   8,435,579  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  (NUMBERS)  1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280   1,346,497,280  

Earnings per share (RUPEES)   10.65   7.93   2.54   6.26 

                            Un-audited 
                         Half year ended
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

11. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

 Profit before taxation and levy  27,172,437   18,645,970  

 Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items
 Depreciation   2,830,510   2,762,541 
 Amortization of intangible assets  22,672   14,242 
 Finance cost  2,284,610   4,293,097 
 Retirement benefits  69,702   45,011 
 Allowance for expected credit losses  80,877   324,380 
 Bad debts written off  1,488   -   
 Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (73,032)  (30,954)
 Un-realised loss on long term investments  14,468   -   
 Share of profit in associated Company  (220,013)  -   
 Return on bank deposits  (129,558)  (1,524,090)
 Dividend income  (1,126,662)  (665,522)
 Working capital changes (Note 11.1)  (408,303)  (2,918,670)

    30,519,196   20,946,005 
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                            Un-audited 
                         Half year ended
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

11.1 Working capital changes

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets
 Stores, spare parts and loose tools  633,263   35,953 
 Stock-in-trade  (3,653,549)  (5,881,522) 
 Trade debts  1,547,634   (618,266)
 Loans and advances  (1,008,195)  (1,665,946)
 Security deposits and short term prepayments  (245,470)  (355,673)
 Other receivables  (14,218)  (357,749) 
    (2,740,535)  (8,843,203)
 Increase in trade and other payables  2,332,232   5,924,533  

    (408,303)  (2,918,670)

12. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise of subsidiaries, associated undertakings, directors of the Group 
and their close relatives, key management personnel and staff retirement funds. Detail of 
transactions with related parties, other than those which have been specifically disclosed 
elsewhere in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are as follows:

   Un-audited
 Half year ended Quarter ended

  31 December 31 December  31 December 31 December
 2025 2024 2025 2024

                                                                                       ....................... (Rupees in thousand) ........................
    
i) Key management personnel

 Remuneration and other benefits  941,044   727,992   670,878   455,130  

 Post employment benefit plan

 Contribution to provident fund  273,336   255,981   136,853   129,163  

 Contribution to Gratuity fund  369   22,799   -     13,295  

ii) The Saim Family Trust, British Virgin Islands (BVI) through Mercury Management Inc., BVI 
and Hutton Properties Limited, BVI (related parties) holds 366,954,480 [27.25%] (30 June 
2025: 73,390,896) and 276,284,960 [20.52%] (30 June 2025: 55,256,992) ordinary shares 
respectively, of the Holding Company. 
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14. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Fair value hierarchy
 Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments 

that are recognised and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide 
an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company 
classify its financial instruments into the following three levels. An explanation of each level 
follows underneath the table:

 Recurring fair value measurements At 31 December 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                            …………. Rupees in thousand………….
 Recurring fair value measurements

 Financial assets

 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  51,776,516  -  -     51,776,516 

  Unrealised gain on re-measurement of futures

  contracts - shares  181,967  -  -     181,967 

 Total financial assets  51,958,483  -  -     51,958,483  

 
 Recurring fair value measurements At 30 June 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                            …………. Rupees in thousand………….
 Recurring fair value measurements

 Financial assets

 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  40,272,443  -  -     40,272,443 

 Unrealised gain on re-measurement of futures

  contracts - shares  147,384  -  -     147,384  

 Total financial assets  40,419,827  -  -     40,419,827  

 The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial 
liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of 
fair value. Due to short term nature, carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial 
liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair value. For the majority of the non-current 
receivables, the fair values are also not significantly different to their carrying amounts.

 There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during 
the period. Further, there was no transfer in and out of level 3 measurements.

 The Group’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 
levels as at the end of the reporting period.

 Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly 
traded derivatives, and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market 
prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets 
held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1.

 Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for 
example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which 
maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific 
estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the 
instrument is included in level 2.



KOHINOOR TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED42

 Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, 
the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities.

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

 Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include the use of quoted 
market prices.

15. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

(i) Fair value hierarchy
 Judgments and estimates are made in determining the fair value of non-financial assets 

that are recognized and measured at fair value in these consolidated financial statements. 
To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the 
Group has classified its non-financial assets into the following three levels.

 At 31 December 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                            …………. Rupees in thousand………….
 
 Freehold land  -     6,669,315   1,817,472   8,486,787  

 At 30 June 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

                            …………. Rupees in thousand………….

 Freehold land  -     6,669,315   1,817,472   8,486,787  

 The Group’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy 
levels as at the end of the reporting period.

 There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during 
the period. Further, there was no transfer in and out of level 3 measurements.

 Valuation techniques used to determine level 2 fair values

 The Group obtains independent valuations for its freehold land (classified as property, plant 
and equipment) at least every three years. The management updates the assessment of 
the fair value of each property, taking into account the most recent independent valuations. 
The management determines a property’s value within a range of reasonable fair value 
estimates. The best evidence of fair value of land is current prices in an active market for 
similar lands.

 Valuation processes

 The Group engages external, independent and qualified valuers to determine the fair value 
of the Group’s freehold land at least every three years. The fair values of the freehold land 
of the Holding Company was last determined by Anderson Consulting (Private) Limited 
(an approved valuer) as at 30 June 2024. MLCFL’s freehold land was last revalued by 
an independent valuer approved by Pakistan Banks’ Association (PBA) in “any amount” 
category, at 30 June 2024.

 Changes in fair values are analyzed at each reporting date during the annual valuation 
discussion between the Chief Financial Officer and the valuers. As part of this discussion 
the team presents a report that explains the reason for the fair value movements.
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16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 
disclosed in the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the Group for 
the year ended 30 June 2025.

17. DISCLOSURES BY COMPANY LISTED 
 ON ISLAMIC INDEX
  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Holding Company
 Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode:
 Loans   1,198,796   699,000 
 Contract liabilities   487,299   424,288 
 Accrued mark-up on conventional loans   230,020   191,654  

 Shariah compliant bank deposits / bank balances:
 Bank balances   46,306   42,895 
 Term deposit receipts   156,480   156,483  

   Un-audited
   Half year ended 
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Revenue earned from shariah compliant business    30,228,894   30,296,671 

 Profit paid on islamic mode of financing    30,231   70,865  

 Other income earned from shariah compliant:

 Profit earned from shariah compliant bank
  deposits / bank balances   5,145   7,031 
 Exchange gain earned   13,468   -   
 Scrap sales   54,043   81,369 
 Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets   40,416   1,569 
 Reversal of allowance for expected credit loss   1,980   5,620  

 Other income earned from non - shariah compliant:

 Return on investment in Government securities   -     530,349 
 Profit earned on deposits with banks   13,021   33,277 
 Return on term deposit receipts   36,966   32,085 

 Interest paid on loans   669,354   1,634,074
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 Relationship with shariah compliant banks:

 Name Relationship

 Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited Bank balance and financing
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited Bank balance
 MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank balance and financing
 Meezan Bank Limited Bank balance
 The Bank of Khyber Bank balance and financing
 Faysal Bank Limited Bank balance

  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Subsidiary company (MLCFL)
 Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode:
 Loans   2,849,346   3,436,455 
 Accrued mark-up on conventional loans   210,958   265,869  

 Shariah compliant bank deposits / bank balances
 Bank balances    23,184   26,900  

   Un-audited
   Half year ended 
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Revenue earned from shariah compliant business    35,418,855   34,747,988  

 Mark-up paid on islamic mode of financing    197,463   736,620  

 Other income earned from shariah compliant:

 Profit earned from shariah compliant bank deposits
  / bank balances   1,036   145 
 Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets    33,234   29,385 
 Sale of scrap    1,335   1,414 
 Dividend income   309,842   173,210 
 Miscellaneous    306,280   23,703

 Other income earned from non - shariah compliant:   
 Profit on bank deposits    59,923   96,327 
 Interest on loans to employees    191   201 
 Interest on advances to related party    23,324   25,442 
 Gain on disposal of investments   174,813   824,876 
 Un-realised gain on investments   100,238   25,445

 Interest paid on loans   505,810   1,273,557  
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 Relationship with shariah compliant banks:

 Name Relationship

 MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank balance and financing
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited Bank balance
 Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited Bank balance
 Bank Alfalah Limited Bank balance
 Meezan Bank Limited Bank balance
 Faysal Bank Limited Bank balance and financing

  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Subsidiary company (MLPL)
 Shariah compliant bank deposits / bank balances
 Bank balances   944   1,429 

  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Subsidiary company (MLPL)
 Revenue earned from a shariah-compliant business 4,041,373   3,732,037

 Other income earned from shariah compliant:

 Profit earned from shariah compliant bank
  deposits / bank balances   24   35 
 Sale of scrap    14,910   12,360

 Other income earned from non - shariah compliant:
 Profit on bank deposits    552   403

  Un-audited Audited
  31 December 30 June
  2025 2025
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Description

 Subsidiary company (MLCL)
 Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode:
 Accrued mark-up on conventional loans   387,510   361,208 

 Loans / advances obtained as per Islamic mode:
 Bank balances   12,105   95,788  
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   Un-audited
   Half year ended 
  31 December 31 December
  2025 2024
 (Rupees in thousand)

 Other income earned from shariah compliant:

 Profit earned from shariah compliant bank deposits
  / bank balances   5,093   5,833 
 Realized gain on disposal of quoted shares - net   4,553,680   2,376,565 
 Un-realised gain on investments   10,077,968   6,270,446 
 Dividend income   816,820   665,522   

 Other income earned from non - shariah compliant:
 Profit earned on deposits with banks   241   -   
 Gain on future contracts - stocks   1,984,754   788,117 

 Interest paid on loans   774,589   523,114

 Relationship with shariah compliant banks:

 Name Relationship

 MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank balance

18. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board 
of Directors of the Holding Company and authorized for issue on 25 February 2026.

19. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

19.1 In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 
“Interim Financial Reporting”, the consolidated condensed interim statement of financial 
position and consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity have been 
compared with the balances of annual audited financial statements of preceding financial 
year, whereas the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, consolidated 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and consolidated condensed interim 
statement of cash flows have been compared with the balances of comparable period of 
immediately preceding financial year.

19.2 No significant reclassification / rearrangement of corresponding figures has been made.

20. GENERAL

 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER




